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(b) if so, what steps Government have taken to nullify such benami land transactions and distribute the surplus land among the landless persons ; and A

(c) what are the names of States which have taken steps in accordance with the guide lines issued by the Central Government in this regard and what are the reasons for non-compliance of the same by the remaining States 7}
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t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI PRABHUDAS
PATEL) : (a) to (¢) The national guidelines on agricultural land ceilings issued by the Government of India on the basis of the recommendations of the Chief Ministers’ Conference of 1972 laid down that the amended ceiling laws should be given retrospective effect from a date not later than the 24th January, 1971, and that a specific provision should be made in the ceiling law making it clear that the onus of proving the bona fide nature of any transfer of land made after that date will be on the transferer. This was intended, among other things, to undo the effects of benami transfers of land that might have been done with a view to avoiding or evading the effects of the ceiling law, The ceiling laws of all the States accordingly provide for retrospective application of the law in a way that permits ignoring mala fide transfers.]

Implementation of the report of committee on Urban Wastes

721. SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAQGI :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state the steps taken by Government to implement the recommendations of the Committee on Urban Wastes which was set up under the Chairmanship of Shri B. Sivaraman, Member, Planning Commission ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT): A High
Powered Implementation Committee has been set up under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Works and Housing to examine and effectively implement the recommendations of the Committee on Urban Wastes. ry

On the basis of the interim recommendations made by the Committee on Urban Wastes a new Scheme called the “Central Scheme of Solid Wastes Disposal” has been sanctioned. The Scheme envisages
(i) the setting up of mechanical composting plants in cities having population of 3 lakhs and above und
(i) strengthening the infrastructure to feed these plants and to improve the cleanliness of the cities. Under the Scheme, Projects fofr 11 cities namely, Ahmedabad, Madras, [Calcutta, Baroda, Bangalore, Lucknow, Kanpur, Varanasi, Allahabad, Jaipur and Bombay have been sanctioned.
Projects for five more cities namely, Amritsar, Ludhiana, Jullundur, Jodhpur and Delhi have also been approved for sanction. ‘
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t{Liquor shops in Delhi

722. SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAQGI :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 487 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 26th May, 1976 and state :

[RAJYA SABHA]

to  Questions 132

(a) whether any decision has been taken to open country made and foreign liquor shops in Delhi ;

(b) if so, the number of shops opened so far during this year ; and

(c¢) what is the number of such shops opened during the last three years and what is the total consumption of country-made and foreign liquor in Delhi during that period 7]
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f{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
ARVIND NETAM) : (a) and (b) During the year 1976-77 licences were issued for 10 shops for Country Liquor, 23 shops for Indian Made Foreign Liquor (wholesale), 34 shops for Indian Made Foreign Liquor (Retail) and 5 shops for retail sale of beer exclusively,

(c) A statement furnishing the information is enclosed.
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Statement
The number of Liquor shops and the consumption of country made and foreign made Liquor in Delhi during 1973-74 to 1975-76
Year No. of Indian Made Consump- Consump- No.of Consump Foreign Liquor Shops tion of tion of Country tion of Indian Beer Liquor Country
Made (Kilo- Shops Liquor
. Forexgn litres) (Kilo-
- Liquor litres)
(in Kilo- 4
litres)
1973-74 Wholesale (L-1)-27 1,775 3,076 7 3,954
Retail  (L-2)-28
1974-75 Do. ¥’ 2,063 2,807 7 4,947
1975-76 Do. 2,254 2,216 7 6,053]
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+[Fast untodeath by Acharya Vinoba Bhave for banning Cow Slaughter

723. SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND JRRIGATION be pl:zased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Acharya Vinoba Bhave has urged Government to ban cow slaughter or elsz he may go on fast upto death in the near futare ; and

(b) if so, what is Government’s reaction in the matter?]
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+{THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI JAG-
JIVAN RAM) : (a) and (b) Government’s attention has been drawn to reports that Acharya Vinob: Bhave has demonded a total ban on cow slaughter throughout India by the 11th September, 1976 failing which he would enter on an indefinite fast.

The subject of prohibition, protection and improvement of stock is a State subject under Entry 15 of List II in the Seventh Schedule of the Constirution. Legislative measures can, thercfors, be taken by the State Governments under the existing provisions to ban cow slaughter.]
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